TABLE OF CONTENT

Abstract
Abstrak
Acknowledgement

Table of Content

List of Tables

List of Figures

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 Language anxiety

1.1.2 Public speaking

1.1.3 Test anxiety

1.2 Statement of the problem
1.3 Objectives of the study
1.4 Research questions

1.5 Significance of the study
1.6 Limitations of the study
1.7 Definitions of terms

1.8 Conclusion

Page
iii

v

vi
vii-X
Xi-Xil

xiii

10

11

vii



Chapter 2

Literature review

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Anxiety as a psychological factor
2.3 Anxiety as a general behaviour

2.4 Types of anxiety

2.5 Language anxiety

2.5.1 Facilitating and debilitating anxiety
2.6 Speaking anxiety

2.7 Public speaking

2.8 Test anxiety

2.9 Causes of anxiety

2.9.1 Learners’ self-perceptions

29.2 Teachers as the cause of anxiety
2.10 Measures of anxiety

2.11 Academic effect of language anxiety
2.12 Conclusion

Chapter 3

Research methodology

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Methodology undertaken by other researchers
3.3 Participants’ background

34 Research instruments

12

13

14

15

16

18

19

21

23

27

27

28

29

31

33

34

34

37

38

viii



3.4.1
342
343
3.5

3.6

Chapter 4

Questionnaire

Interview

Individual speaking assessment results
Procedure

Data analysis

Results and findings

4.1
4.2
43
43.1
432
433
434
435
4.4

4.5

Chapter 5
Conclusion
5.1
5.2

5.3

Introduction

Classification of data

Findings and discussion

Low proficiency subjects

High proficiency subjects

Selection of high anxiety interviewees
Results from the interview

Individual speaking assessment results
Discussion

Conclusion

Introduction

Findings

Suggestions and recommendations for learners and teachers

38

39

41

41

42

43

43

44

45

49

53

55

66

69

73

76

76

80

1X



5.3.1 Learners’ role 80

532 Teachers’ role 82
54 Implications of the study 84
5.5 Conclusion 84
References 86
Appendix A — Questionnaires 91
Appendix B — Transcriptions of interviews with low proficiency subjects 94

Appendix C — Transcriptions of interviews with high proficiency subjects 120



Table 4.1-

Table 4.2-

Table 4.3-

Table 4.4-

Table 4.5-

Table 4.6-

Table 4.7-

Table 4.8-

Table 4.9-

Table 4.10-

Table 4.11-

Table 4.12-

Table 4.13-

Table 4.14-

Table 4.15-

Table 4.16-

LIST OF TABLES

Low proficiency subjects’ self-rating of their English skills
Low proficiency subjects’ perception of anxiety level at the
pre-presentation stage

Low proficiency subjects’ perceptions of anxiety level at

the post-presentation stage

High proficiency subjects’ self-rating of their English skills
High proficiency subjects’ perception of anxiety level at the
pre-presentation stage

High proficiency subjects’ perceptions of anxiety level at

the post-presentation stage

Selection of high anxiety interviewees from the low proficiency
group

Selection of high and low anxiety interviewees from the high
proficiency group

Subjects’ self assessment of nervousness

Subjects’ self assessment of nervousness — public speaking
Subjects’ self assessment of nervousness — examiner’s presence
Subjects’ familiarity with examiner and reduced anxiety
Subjects’ anxiety level and impact on performance

Subjects’ concerns during evaluated presentations

Subjects’ anxiety in public speaking or assessed presentations

The number of subjects having techniques to reduce anxiety

Page

45

46

48

49

50

51

53

54

55

56

57

59

60

62

63

65

X1



Table 4.17-

Table 4.18-

Table 4.19-

Table 4.20-

Subjects’ techniques to reduce anxiety

Presentation marks of high proficiency subjects

Presentation marks of low proficiency subjects

Comparison of test results of low and high anxiety subjects

65

67

68

Xii



LIST OF FIGURES

Page
Figure 2.1-  Anxiety as a psychological factor 14
Figure 2.2-  Types of anxiety 15
Figure 4.1-  Subjects’ problems while presenting 58
Figure 4.2-  Factors that increase anxiety level 61

Figure 4.3- The number of subjects experiencing anxiety in public speaking

or assessed presentations 64

xiii



