TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

Abstract	iii
Abstrak	iv
Acknowledgement	vi
Table of Content	vii-x
List of Tables	xi-xii
List of Figures	xiii

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1	Introduction	1
1.1.1	Language anxiety	3
1.1.2	Public speaking	5
1.1.3	Test anxiety	6
1.2	Statement of the problem	6
1.3	Objectives of the study	8
1.4	Research questions	8
1.5	Significance of the study	9
1.6	Limitations of the study	9
1.7	Definitions of terms	10
1.8	Conclusion	11

Chapter 2

Literature review

2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Anxiety as a psychological factor	13
2.3	Anxiety as a general behaviour	14
2.4	Types of anxiety	15
2.5	Language anxiety	16
2.5.1	Facilitating and debilitating anxiety	18
2.6	Speaking anxiety	19
2.7	Public speaking	21
2.8	Test anxiety	23
2.9	Causes of anxiety	27
2.9.1	Learners' self-perceptions	27
2.9.2	Teachers as the cause of anxiety	28
2.10	Measures of anxiety	29
2.11	Academic effect of language anxiety	31
2.12	Conclusion	33

Chapter 3

Research methodology

3.1	Introduction	34
3.2	Methodology undertaken by other researchers	34
3.3	Participants' background	37
3.4	Research instruments	38

3.4.1	Questionnaire	38
3.4.2	Interview	39
3.4.3	Individual speaking assessment results	41
3.5	Procedure	41
3.6	Data analysis	42

Chapter 4

Results and findings

4.1	Introduction	43
4.2	Classification of data	43
4.3	Findings and discussion	44
4.3.1	Low proficiency subjects	45
4.3.2	High proficiency subjects	49
4.3.3	Selection of high anxiety interviewees	53
4.3.4	Results from the interview	55
4.3.5	Individual speaking assessment results	66
4.4	Discussion	69
4.5	Conclusion	73

Chapter 5

Conclusion

5.1	Introduction	76
5.2	Findings	76
5.3	Suggestions and recommendations for learners and teachers	80

5.3.1	Learners' role	80
5.3.2	Teachers' role	82
5.4	Implications of the study	84
5.5	Conclusion	84
References		86
Appendix A – Questionnaires		91
Appendix B – Transcriptions of interviews with low proficiency subjects		94
Appendix C -	Transcriptions of interviews with high proficiency subjects	120

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 4.1-	Low proficiency subjects' self-rating of their English skills	45
Table 4.2-	Low proficiency subjects' perception of anxiety level at the	
	pre-presentation stage	46
Table 4.3-	Low proficiency subjects' perceptions of anxiety level at	
	the post-presentation stage	48
Table 4.4-	High proficiency subjects' self-rating of their English skills	49
Table 4.5-	High proficiency subjects' perception of anxiety level at the	
	pre-presentation stage	50
Table 4.6-	High proficiency subjects' perceptions of anxiety level at	
	the post-presentation stage	51
Table 4.7-	Selection of high anxiety interviewees from the low proficiency	
	group	53
Table 4.8-	Selection of high and low anxiety interviewees from the high	
	proficiency group	54
Table 4.9-	Subjects' self assessment of nervousness	55
Table 4.10-	Subjects' self assessment of nervousness – public speaking	56
Table 4.11-	Subjects' self assessment of nervousness – examiner's presence	57
Table 4.12-	Subjects' familiarity with examiner and reduced anxiety	59
Table 4.13-	Subjects' anxiety level and impact on performance	60
Table 4.14-	Subjects' concerns during evaluated presentations	62
Table 4.15-	Subjects' anxiety in public speaking or assessed presentations	63
Table 4.16-	The number of subjects having techniques to reduce anxiety	65

Table 4.17-	Subjects' techniques to reduce anxiety	65
Table 4.18-	Presentation marks of high proficiency subjects	67
Table 4.19-	Presentation marks of low proficiency subjects	68
Table 4.20-	Comparison of test results of low and high anxiety subjects	70

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Figure 2.1-	Anxiety as a psychological factor	14
Figure 2.2-	Types of anxiety	15
Figure 4.1-	Subjects' problems while presenting	58
Figure 4.2-	Factors that increase anxiety level	61
Figure 4.3-	The number of subjects experiencing anxiety in public speaking	
	or assessed presentations	64